CH \$290.00 2245

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM567294

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND		03/12/2020	BANKING CORPORATION: IRELAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPTELEC US INC.		
Street Address:	3030 Enterprise Court, Suite C		
City:	Vista		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92081		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2245856	OPTELEC
Registration Number:	3119853	OPTELEC TIEMAN GROUP
Registration Number:	3396707	SHOPLOWVISION
Registration Number:	3407515	POWERSCOPES
Registration Number:	3407516	POWERSPECS
Registration Number:	3448049	POWERMAG
Registration Number:	3577474	POWERMAG+
Registration Number:	3513697	POWERDOME
Registration Number:	3901719	VISION ZONE
Registration Number:	3962877	VISIONZONE
Registration Number:	4662805	POWERSERIES+

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0724

900540499

	601 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		25155-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Susan Zablocki
SIGNATURE:		/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:		03/16/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to OPTELEC US INC#page1.tif source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to OPTELEC US INC#page2.tif source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to OPTELEC US INC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0725

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of March 12, 2020 ("Effective Date") by THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of OPTELEC US INC. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Second Lien U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, dated as of November 10, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") wherein Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined therein) of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), dated November 11, 2015, was entered into by the Grantor and the Collateral Agent to record the security interest with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) of Grantor, including, without limitation, those items set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2015, at Reel/Frame 5666/0613; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor requests a specific release of the security interests and liens granted against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) releases and re-assigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary and requested by Grantor in writing to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Pledge and Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

* * * * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0726 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

.THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

Ву: ______

Name: Chris Mangan

Title: Managing Director

Name: Polina Gerasimova

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Copyright Registrations

None.

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

None.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Grantor	Title	Reg. Date	<u>Status</u>	Application / Reg. No.
Optelec U.S., Inc.	OPTELEC	5/18/1999	Registered	75433707/
Optelec U.S., Inc.	OPTELEC TIEMAN GROUP	07/25/2006	Registered	2245856 78632244/ 3119853
Optelec U.S., Inc.	SHOPLOWVISION	03/11/2008	Registered	77197531/ 3396707
Optelec U.S., Inc.	POWERSCOPES	04/01/2008	Registered	77197652/ 3407515
Optelec U.S., Inc.	POWERSPECS	04/01/2008	Registered	77197676/ 3407516
Optelec U.S., Inc.	POWERMAG	06/17/2008	Registered	77197737/ 3448049
Optelec U.S., Inc.	POWERMAG+	02/17/2009	Registered	77313656/ 3577474
Optelec U.S., Inc.	POWERDOME	10/07/2008	Registered	77243257/ 3513697
Optelec U.S., Inc.	VISION ZONE	01/04/2011	Registered	77848842/ 3901719
Optelec U.S., Inc.	VISIONZONE	05/17/2011	Registered	77921517/ 3962877
Optelec U.S., Inc.	POWERSERIES+	12/30/2014	Registered	86271375/ 4662805

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0728

RECORDED: 03/16/2020